in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Hawke's Bay County, known as the Purahotangahia Block Road, commencing at its junction with the Napier-Wairoa Main Road near the Waikoau River Bridge and proceeding thence generally in a northerly and then easterly direction, following the right bank of the Waikoau River, adjoining or passing through part of Sections 4 and 2, Block XVI, Maungaharuru Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said Section 2, Block XVI, Maungaharuru Survey District, being a distance of 24 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59841, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B. District, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of the Mapara South Road, in the Waitomo County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of June, 1924.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by I the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Go vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Mapara South Road in the Taranaki Land District, Waitomo County, commencing at a point 15 chains south-east of the north-eastern corner of Section 3, Block III, Tangitu Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 3 and part 77B, Section 2A, Block III, Tangitu Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Tutukakariki Road in the said 77B, Section 2A, Block III, Tangitu Survey District, being a distance of 57 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59782, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Anderson Road in the Wanganui County to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act 1999 TN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Wanganui County, known as Anderson Road, commencing

at the Mangawhero River Bridge and proceeding thence generally in a southerly direction adjoining or passing through generally in a southerly direction adjoining or passing burough part of Section 6, Block I, Mangawhero Survey District, and terminating at a point in the said Section 6, Block I, Mangawhero Survey District, being a distance of 21 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59843, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Roads in Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District, to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads declared to be Government roads:

A.	R.	Р.		
0	2	35	Adjoining or passing through	S.W. 3 9, N.E. 4 8.
1	0	31	,,	N.E. 48.
0	2	18.	,,	M. 39, N.E. 48.
0	3	23	,,	N.E. 39, N.E. 48.
1	0	16	**	N.E. 48.
0	0	17.6		N.E. 39, Crown land.
0	0	3.3		N.E. 48.

Situated in Parish of Hikurangi, Block XVI, Hukerenui Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22039.)
In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58031, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of June, 1924.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 1 acre 0 roods 17.3 perches.

Being portion of stopped Government road adjoining or passing through Section part 5s, Block V, Aroha Survey District, and Sections 21 and 123, Block IX, Aroha Survey District. (S.O. 23246.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59721, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.